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Subcommittee Name: 
Technical Resource Manual (TRM) & Measure Classification Lists 
(MCL) Subcommittee 

Date Formed:  2/28/2014 

Date Folded: 6/1/2015 

Objective/Timeline: 

The TRM Subcommittee’s near term objectives are as follows: 
Task 1- Finalize review and compilation of all known 
revisions/additions to support the publishing of a revised 2014 TRM.  

 Canvas PAs for any additional revisions/measures to be added 
to the TRM; 

 Determine which additional revisions/measures will be able 
to be included in the 2014 revision and which, if any, may 
need to be included in future revisions. 

 Review final compilation of the TRM for a target publish date 
of June 2014.  

Task 2 -  Third Party Consultant 

 Provide input on the role/responsibilities of a third-party 
consultant to support the TRM/MCL.  

Task 3 – Measure Classification Lists  

 On an as needed basis, review additions/modifications to the 
Measure Classification Lists and make recommendation 
within one month of the proposed change to the E2 Working 
Group. 

Task 4 – Prioritize measures to be reviewed/revised based on 
completed EM&V studies.  Complete records of revision for prioritized 
measures. 

Time line: 

Task  1 – Targeted completion date June 30, 2014 
Task  2 – Targeted completion Date April 16, 2014 
Task  3 – On going, as needed 
Task 4 – June 1, 2015 

 

Subcommittee Members: 
Name Company Phone Email 

Peter Sheehan (Chair) DPS Staff 518-473-9891 Peter.Sheehan@dps.ny.gov 

Joe Hitt DPS Staff 518-486-1447 joseph.hitt@dps.ny.gov 

Robert Roby DPS Staff 518-486-2868 robert.roby@dps.ny.gov 

Amanda DiMaso CHG&E 845-486-5565 ADiMaso@cenhud.com 

Erin Doane CHG&E 845-486-5344 edoane@cenhud.com 

TJ Rizzo CHG&E 845-486-5265 TRizzo@cenhud.com 

Jin Jin Huang Con Edison 212-460-4309  HuangJI@ConEd.com 

Mike Ihesiaba Con Edison  Ihesiabam@Coned.com  

Evan Crahen NFG 716-857-7440 CrahenE@natfuel.com 

Stephen Bonanno Ngrid 781-907-1561 Stephen.bonanno@nationalgrid.com 

Christina Iwaniw NYPA  Christina.Iwaniw@NYPA.gov 

Robert Bradford NYPA  Robert.Bradford@NYPA.gov 
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Debbie Pickett NYSEG/RGE 607-762-8971 DAPickett@nyseg.com 

John Zabliski NYSEG/RGE 585-771-2660 john_zabliski@rge.com 

Matthew Isgro NYSERDA 
518-862-1090 
Ext. 3439 

mi2@nyserda.ny.gov 

Caroline Reuss NYSERDA 
518-862-1090 
ext. 3560 

chr@nyserda.ny.gov 

Charmaine Cigliano O&R 845-577-3121 ciglianoc@oru.com  

Sam Swanson  Pace  Sswanson@law.pace.edu  

Dimple Gandhi PSEG LI 631-844-3817 Dimple.Gandhi@pseg.com 

 

 

Subcommittee Work Complete Date: 
Notes from Chair (if applicable):  
 
 
 

Notes from Staff (if applicable): 
Task 1 – Version 2 of the New York Standard Approach for Estimating Energy Savings from Energy 
Efficiency Programs (Technical Resource Manual) was released and posted to website on December 10, 
2014.  
 
Task 2 – Subcommittee provided input on the role/responsibilities of a third-party consultant to support 
the TRM/MCL.   This input was documented in Staff’s Proposed Technical Resource Manual (TRM) & 
Measure Classification List (MCL) Consultant Scope of Services which was shared with the E2 Working 
Group on May 15, 2014.  Subsequently, Staff determined it would not proceed with procuring a third-
party consultant at this time, pending further clarity of Staff’s needs given the transitions expected 
under REV.  
 
Task 3 – Ongoing 
 
Task 4 - The Subcommittee has prioritized the following measures for it to review and modify based on 
submitted evaluation reports: small commercial lighting (pending SBDI EM&V Review Subcommittee 
Report); refrigerator recycling; and residential HVAC.  Additionally, the subcommittee will address 
housekeeping for a list of measures that were in various stages of review, time permitting, including 
anti-condensation door heater controls, geothermal heat pumps, commercial showerheads, wi-fi 
thermostats, and unitary AC units.  All revisions will be completed no later than June 1, 2015.  
 
 
 

 


